HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1359

By Hulsey

A RESOLUTION relative to the World Health Organization, United Nations, and World Economic Forum.

WHEREAS, the sovereignty of the United States of America and its member states is being jeopardized by the U.S.'s participation in accords and pacts that relinquish national and state power to international organizations over which this country has little to no control; and

WHEREAS, as a result of our membership in many of these international organizations, the U.S. government is required to sponsor and fund programs in areas that are in direct conflict with the principles of the American public; and

WHEREAS, membership in international organizations usurps the American people's ability to govern themselves; an international body of individuals making decisions that impose restrictions on individual nations strips those nations of autonomy; and

WHEREAS, our participation in the World Health Organization, United Nations, and World Economic Forum requires the U.S. to relinquish too much national control, crippling our sovereignty while eroding our constitutional freedoms; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that it is the sense of this General Assembly that neither the World Health Organization, United Nations, nor the World Economic Forum shall have any jurisdiction or power within the State of Tennessee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is the sense of this General Assembly that no rule, regulation, fee, tax, policy, or mandate of any kind of the World Health Organization, United Nations, or the World Economic Forum shall be enforced or implemented by the State of

Tennessee or any agency, department, board, commission, political subdivision, governmental entity of the State, county, municipality, or any other governmental entity.

- 2 - 018227